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CD/MP3-Receiver
URAL ConceRt

Schematic (10 pages)

Base board
2. Power

3. Xilinx

4. RISC

5. Memory

6. DSP

9. Power AMP

10. Digital I/F

7. Codec

8. Analog I/O

1. This page

Ver. 3.1m3

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Title

1 10Thursday, January 29, 2004

MIEE, Moscow, RussiaAAC-NIROKR

3.1

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Title

1 10Thursday, January 29, 2004

MIEE, Moscow, RussiaAAC-NIROKR

3.1

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Title

1 10Thursday, January 29, 2004

MIEE, Moscow, RussiaAAC-NIROKR

3.1



КОН
ФИ

ДЕН
ЦИ

АЛ
ЬН

О

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

DISPLAY Power

STANDBY Power

5V, 200mA

3V, 10mA

VPP-1V, 1A max

VPP, 150mA max

ANTENNA Power

8V, 200mA

3.3V, 0.5A

3.3V DC-DC

ANALOG 5V Power

RF/OPA Power

8V, 150mA

RF GND

ANALOG GND

PAMP GND

5V, 350mA

CD Power

DIGITAL GND

-8V, 150mA

OPA Power

8V, 100mA

5V DC-DC

5V, 0.5A

8V DC-DC

See note

See note

R1(gnd) = 1...2K
R2 = R1*((Vout/1.21) - 1)K

MAIN Power
Po
we
r 
ca
bl
e 
co
nn
ec
to
r

VDD

VPP

VSTB

VAA

VPP

VPP

VSTB

V8V

VCC

VL8V

VCD

VOPA_M

VOPA_PV8V

VPP

VACC

VACC

VPPF

VL8V

VCC

VPPF

VDISP
VPPF

VCC

VPPF

VCC

VDD

VDD

VANT_ON

POW_BUTTON

VXX_KEEP

VDISP_ON

VR_SYNC

VR_SYNC

VR_SYNC

PWR_GOOD

Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

3.1

Power

2 10

MIEE, Moscow, RussiaNIROKR-AAC
Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

3.1

Power

2 10

MIEE, Moscow, RussiaNIROKR-AAC
Title

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

3.1

Power

2 10

MIEE, Moscow, RussiaNIROKR-AAC

+

C149
2200uFx25V
CTD13F5D06

TP11
AGND
TSTPNT

R301
68K
R0603

D403
MBRA130LT3
SMA

C418
10nF
C0805WP

L401
27uH
CDRH64B

+

C306
100uFx10V
C6032

+C419
100uFx16V
C7343

Q9
BCP53-16
SOT223

D300
MBRA130LT3
SMA

L300
T68-40A
PFILT

R102
1.5K
R0603

L402
27uH
CDRH64B

C304
0.1uF
C0603

+

C409
10uFx25V
C6032

D15
1.5KE24
DO201

U401

LM2672M-3.3
SO8

Cb
1

SS
2

Sync
3

FB
4

On/Off
5

G
nd

6

Vin
7

Vsw
8

D17
BAV70
SOT23

R171
4.7K
R0603

TP3
PWR_ON
TSTPNT

R430
1K
R0805WP

TP18
VAA
TSTPNT

C411
10nF
C0805WP

R303
1.0
R0805

TP24
8VDCFREQ
TSTPNT

TP8
VL8V
TSTPNT

C300
1uF
C0805WP

D13
BAT54C
SOT23

TP14
VDD
TSTPNT

+

C303
10uFx10V
C3216

TP4
VDISP
TSTPNT

R428
1.5K
R0805WP

R104
10K
R0603

+ C84
100uFx16V
C7343

R101
4.7K
R0603

Q4
BC807
SOT23

C85
1uF
C0805WP

TP12
PAGND
TSTPNT

C421
1uF
C0805WP

D404
MBRA130LT3
SMA

C92
1uF
C0603

TP22
3VDCFREQ
TSTPNT

Q7
BC847C
SOT23

C414
1uF
C0805WP

R302
1.0
R0805

C307
1uF
C0603 TP16

VOPANEG
TSTPNT

R127
4.7K
R0603

TP1
VACC
TSTPNT

C98
1uF
C0805WP

C424
10nF
C0805WP

+

C413
100uFx16V
C7343

C96
1uF
C0805WP

R117
4.7K
R0603

U300

TPS6755ID
SO8

Shdn
1

Vref
2

SS
3

Comp
4

FB
5

Gnd
6

Out
7

Vcc
8

L400
27uH
CDRH64B

+C408
10uFx10V
C3216

+

C416
10uFx25V
C6032

TP9
VCC
TSTPNT

TP17
VOPA
TSTPNT

R423
1.2K
R0805WP

R106
10K
R0603

+C425
100uFx16V
C7343

+ C97
100uFx16V
C7343

JP25

2P-SDN-A
2PSDNA

1
2

R431
6.2K
R0805WP

C417
1uF
C0805WP

TP13
RFGND
TSTPNT

Q11
BC847C
SOT23

R300
10K
R0603

R119
4.7K
R0603

C423
1uF
C0805WP

Q5
BC847C
SOT23

R_
33K
R0603

L7
100uH
SDR0604

TP10
DGND
TSTPNT

+C412
100uFx16V
C7343

R128
4.7K
R0603

TP15
NEGDCFREQ
TSTPNT

R113
1.5K
R0603

R123
1K
R0603

+

C420
100uFx16V
C7343

R121
4.7K
R0603

R111
100
R0603

R118
1K
R0603

C410
1uF
C0805WP

L2
27uH
CDRH64B

TP23
5VDCFREQ
TSTPNT

R424
0
R0805WP

U403

LM2672-ADJ
SO8

Cb
1

SS
2

Sync
3

FB
4

On/Off
5

G
nd

6

Vin
7

Vsw
8

TP2
VPP
TSTPNT

+
C301
10uFx10V
C3216

C426
1uF
C0805WP

R429
0
R0805WP

L301
10uH
SDR0604

JP24

2P-SDN-A
2PSDNA

1
2

D405
MBRA130LT3
SMA L5

100uH
SDR0604

Q6
BCP53-16
SOT223

+

C422
10uFx25V
C6032

TP5
VANT
TSTPNT

F300
1812P075TS-24
F1812

TP7
VSTB
TSTPNT

U402

LM2672M-5.0
SO8

Cb
1

SS
2

Sync
3

FB
4

On/Off
5

G
nd

6

Vin
7

Vsw
8

C308
1uF
C0603

L6
33uH
SDR0604

C93
1uF
C0805WP

C305
1uF
C0805WP

TP19
V8V
TSTPNT

D18
BZT55C3V9
SOD80C

ANT_C2

DISP_B1

VZB

VMEM

A
N

T_
C

1

DISP_B2

ANT_B2

ANT_B1

D
IS

P
_C

1
PBB

PBC

VXXOR

VMEMR

VIGN

DCMSWSSF

DCMREF

DCMOUT

DCMCMP

VANT

VANT

FB33

CB33

SW33

SW50

CB50

SW82

CB82

FB82

FB50

VXX_ON



КОН
ФИ

ДЕН
ЦИ

АЛ
ЬН

О

5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

20io + 2i

26
/2

4i
o 

(2
4/

22
io

 +
 2

o)21/19io +2i

25
/2

3i
o
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Spartan 2.5V Core Regulator

Front Panel I/F

2.5V, 150mA

Bus clock: 50 MHz

CD I/F

D
S
P

I2
C

Local oscillator

FM IF2 output
Local/DX control
VCO pump

dummy1
dummy2

S
e
r
v
o
 
c
a
b
l
e
 

5V resettable control lines

VDD V25

VDDVDDVDD V25V25

V25

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD V25

VDDV25

V25

V25

V25

VDD

VDISP

VCC

VCC

VCD

VDD

VAA

VDD

VDD

VDD

VDD

VCC

V8V

D[0..15] A[1..5]

CKIO

-CS4

-CS5

DSP_TX

-FPRST
POW_BUTTON

PAMP_ON1
VXX_KEEP

D[26..31]

-CS6

VANT_ON

VDISP_ON

-DSP_RST

DSP_CLK

DSP_TSYN

DSP_IRQ

DSP_RSYN

SCL
SDA

DSP_SCLK

DSP_RX

IF_TX

IF_LO
IF_RX

-HWDOG

VR_SYNC

PAMP_ON2

IF_485ON

IF_REL1

-RESET
IF_485DO
IF_485DI

-IF_485OEN

IF_LVL

-WE0

-RD

IRL1
IRL2

IRL0

IRL3

IF_REL2

IF_LREF

-WE0P
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